RESOLUTION NO. 7687

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDS AWARDED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL FOR THE GRANT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016, TO PAY SWORN POLICE OFFICERS' OVERTIME EXPENSES AND TRAINING

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate ("City") is an award recipient of the Grant Assistance Program ("GAP") administered by the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control ("ABC") in the amount of \$21,000 for the project term from July 1, 2015, through June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City's Police Department will receive such funds from the City of Huntington Park Police Department to implement the objectives of the program, including sting operations, prevention and education programs; and

WHEREAS, the grant award to the City is \$21,000, of which \$20,000 will be used to pay overtime expenses for sworn Police Officers deployed for enforcement activity within the City and \$1,000 will be used for costs associated with one officer attending the ABC training conference;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves the receipt of GAP funds in the amount of \$21,000 from the City of Huntington Park.

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of the Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 10th day of November, 2015.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

Jorge Morales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	SS
CITY OF SOUTH GATE)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7687</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on November 10, 2015, by the following vote:

Ayes: Council Members: Morales, De Witt, Davila, Bernal and Hurtado

Noes: Council Members: None

Absent: Council Members: None

Abstain: Council Members: None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on December 9, 2015.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

City of South Gate, California